

No. 06-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHLIN SECURITY SERVICE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY 1

 A. The Circuit Split Alone Justifies Review. 1

 B. The Issue Is Important, Particularly Because This
 Case Arises From The Federal Circuit. 5

 C. The Government’s Position On The Merits Provides
 No Reason To Deny Review 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cameo Convalescent Center, Inc. v. Senn,</i> 738 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>In re Donovan,</i> 877 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 2007 WL 2994605 (C.I.T. Oct. 15, 2007)	5
<i>Hyatt v. Barnhart,</i> 315 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Jean v. Nelson,</i> 863 F.2d 759 (11th Cir. 1988)	1, 2
<i>Miller v. Alamo,</i> 983 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	2
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee,</i> 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Enmons,</i> 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A)(ii) 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A) 4

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims—Annual Reports,
available at [www.vetapp.gov/documents/
Annual_Reports.pdf](http://www.vetapp.gov/documents/Annual_Reports.pdf) 6
